RECEIVED)|
0CT 09 2017

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4
TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT: |/ ,
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 4 to Work Authorization No. 1 is made pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the Williamson County Contract for Engineering Services, being dated
September 25, 2014 (“Contract”) and entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a
political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and Aguirre-Fields, LP (the "Engineer").

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Work Authorization No. | dated effective
September 26, 2014 (the “Work Authorization™);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, amendments, changes and modifications to a
fully executed Work Authorization shall be made in the form of a Supplemental Work
Authorization; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend, change and modify the Work Authorization.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Work
Authorization shall be amended, changed and modified as follows:

L The Services to be provided by the County that were set out in the original Attachment “A”
of the Work Authorization.

Il The Services to be Provided by the Engineer that were set out in the original Attachment
“B” of the Work Authorization are hereby amended, changed and modified as shown in
the attached revised Attachment “B-4”

Ill.  The Work Authorization shall become effective August 05, 2017 and shall terminate on
March 31, 218. The 8ervices to beprovided by the Engineer shall be fully completed on
or before sald date unless extended by an additional Supplemental Work Authorization.
The revised Work Schedule is attached hereto as Attachment “C-4"

IV.  The maximum amount payable for services|under the Work Authorization is hereby
increased from $714,999.00 to $842,885.00. _Ihe revised Fee Schedule is attached hereto
as Attachment “D-4. S

Except as otherwise amended by prior or future Supplemental Work Authorizations, all other terms

of the Work Authorization are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.



This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations

provided under the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Supplemental Work
Authorization, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINEER:Aguirre, LLC - General Partner COUNTY:
By: L By:

Signature Signature
Oscar R. Aquirre, P.E.

Printed Name Printed Name
President B

Title Title
10/02/2017

Date Date

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment B-4, Services to be Provided by Engineer

Attachment C-4, Work Schedule

Attachment D-4, Fee Schedule

|4f i



ATTACHMENT B-4
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER
DESIGN SERVICES FOR
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Existing Facility

The 1.057 mile project limits are from US 183 east along CR 259 and from south of the CR
259 and CR 266 intersection north to SH 29. The existing county roads consist or 2-11 foot
lanes without shoulders.

Proposed Facility
The proposed design is to construct 2 lanes of a future six lane divided minor arterial

roadway. The construction activities consist of, HMAC pavement, concrete curb and
gutter, drainage structures, water quality BMPs, bridges, signing and pavement markings.
Additionally proposed ROW and drainage easements will be acquired. Work excludes any
geotechnical updates, archeological revisions, channel alignment and easement revisions,
and roadway realignment. PEC pond plans will be prepared a separate PS&E package to
the Seward Junction Southeast Plans.

1. DESIGN PHASE SERVICES

a. PLAN REVISIONS FOR FIELD CHANGES - Aguirre-Fields FC 160.5 (54 sheets)
and CP&Y FC 161 ( 15 sheets):
¢ Engineer will provide minor revisions to plans in order to address changes
requested by landowners’ during ROW acquisition process since final plans
were submitted. Design Services for plan revisions will include:
1. Revise plans to add 4 new driveways along the north side of
proposed CR 259 between STA 181+00 and STA 191+00.

2. Revise plans to leave a segment of the existing CR 259 in
place and add a driveway for property access along the north
side of CR 250 in the vicinity of STA 210+00.

3. Plan revisions for items 1 & 2 will include updates to index
(1), project layouts (1), survey data sheets (3), roadway
quantity sheets (2), driveway summary sheet (1), removal
summary (1), drainage summary (1), pavement marking
summary (1), erosion control summary (1), earthwork
summary (1), traffic control plan phase sheets (10), plan and
profile sheets (4), intersection layout (1), new driveway plan

Page 1 of 6 Exhibit B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



Page 2 of 6

and profile sheet (3), drainage area map (1), internal
drainage area maps (4), drainage plan and profiles (4), ditch
tables (1), hydraulic data sheet (1), signing and pavement
marking plan (4), erosion control layouts (4), design cross
sections (4), and drainage report revisions.

Revise current estimate pricing to reflect market changes
since last final plans submittal.

Revisions for items 2, 3, & 4 exclude changes to proposed or
existing ROW and easements, bridge structures, driveway
details, typical sections, channel alignments, proposed
alignment, proposed profile, general notes, bid
items/descriptive codes, specifications, and cross slopes.

b. PEC POND DESIGN FOR CR 259 - Steger Bizzell FC 161, FC 150, & FC
309 (separate Package):

o Steger Bizzell ("Engineer” or “Surveyor”) shall provide surveying,
design, construction plan preparation, and permitting services for
the reconfiguration of an existing water quality and detention pond
located in eastern Liberty Hill, Texas.

1.

The pond is located on a tract of land that is owned by
Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“PEC”) as evidenced
by Document # 2003039417 of the Official Records of
Williamson County, and is also referred to as Lot 3 of Seward
Junction Commercial Park Subdivision of the Plat Records
of Williamson County. The tract is entirely within the city
limits of Liberty Hill and entirely within the Edwards
Aquifer Contributing Zone. The existing Contributing Zone
Plan is Permit # 11-08030503, filed on or about March 2008.

Surveying Services - FC 150: This phase of the project will
commence after the Client has signed and executed this
contract. The basic services for this phase include:

a. Obtain right-of-entry authorization from PEC
b. Conduct pre-field operations (Texas811, OneCall)
c. Perform topographic field surveying
d. Office-process, draft, DTM
Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast

Aguirre-Fields, LP



€.

Perform internal QA/QC

3. Design Phase Services - FC 161: One draft and one final plan
submittal is included in this scope of work. The basic
services for this phase include:

a.

Obtain and review related project data, reports and
studies such as the original Contributing Zone Plan
and latest revision of the CR 259 roadway
improvements PS&E.

Prepare construction drawings and specifications for
the reconfiguration of the pond in accordance with
the latest Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (“TECQ”} technical guidance manual and
generally accepted engineering practices.

Analyze roadway improvement plans and coordinate
minor adjustments to the pond and/or roadway
design.

Prepare project quantities and a probable cost of
construction for the pond reconfiguration.

Submit plans for review. Modify plans based on
comments received.

Submit plans and Stormwater Permit to City of
Liberty Hill staff for review. The submittal fee shall
be paid directly by Client. Modify plans based on
comments received.

Prepare and submit a Contributing Zone Plan
Modification to TCEQ. The TCEQ submittal fee is
estimated at $5000.00. This scope of work assumes
that a new Geologic Assessment will not be required
by TCEQ.

4. Bid Phase Services - FC 309: This phase of the project will
commence after approval of final plans for construction. The
basic services for this phase include:

a.

Page 3 of 6

Respond to Bidder questions as necessary

Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



5. Exclusions: The following services are specifically excluded
from this scope of work:

a.

b.

I W

-

j

k.

Utility relocation design

Surveying of subsurface utilities, except where
uncovered by others

Parking lot design

Geotechnical investigation

Geologic Assessment

Contract Document / Project Manual preparation
Construction Inspection

Boundary survey or property owner determination
Right-of-way or easement acquisition, including
preparation of field notes and legal descriptions
Work in any area outside of the Project Limits
Construction Phase services

¢. POND EASEMENT FIELD NOTES - BOWMAN FC 150:

* Bowman will revise existing field notes or prepare new field notes to
provide legal descriptions for the vacation of the old pond and storm
sewer easements and dedication of a new pond and storm sewer
easement on the BLW tract. This task is limited to four (4) total sets

of field notes.

d. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - CP&Y FC 120:
® The Engineer shall perform environmental services required to
obtain environmental clearance for the proposed Channel E and F
associated with the Seward Junction Southeast Project. This scope of
work is a supplement to work previously performed for Williamson

County’s (County) proposed improvements to Seward Junction
between US Highway (US) 183 and State Highway (SH) 29 east of
Liberty Hill, Williamson County, Texas.

1. FC120.1. WATERS OF THE U.S.
Task 1 - TxRAM Functional Assessment

a.

Page 4 of 6

Conduct a baseline aquatic resource analysis
documenting existing conditions with the Texas
Rapid Assessment Method (TxRAM), which is a
wetland and stream conditional assessment model.
Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast

Aguirre-Fields, LP



This shall include preparation of TxRAM Stream
Data Sheets, Scoring Sheets, associated exhibits, and
the Aquatic Resource Compensation Calculator.
Should wetland areas be encountered, TxRAM
Wetland Data Sheets, Wetland Scoring Sheets,
associated exhibits, and Wetland Final Scoring Sheet
for Evaluating Proposed Mitigation/Impact
Activities Sheet would be completed. The output
from TxRAM will be used to calculate adverse
impacts and compensatory mitigation required by
USACE.

Task 2 - USACE Pre-Construction Notification

b. Pre-Application Meeting - the Engineer shall attend
one (1) pre-application meeting with the USACE to
discuss the project impacts, avoidance/minimization
measures, permitting requirements, and potential
mitigation options, if required.

¢. PCN Preparation - the Engineer shall prepare and
submit a PCN to the USACE in accordance with
NWP General Condition 32. The USACE Fort
Worth District application submittal form for NWP
#14 will be utilized for this task. The submittal will
include the results of the threatened/endangered
species assessment, cultural resource assessment,
waters of the U.S. assessment, plan and section view
drawings and TCEQ Section 401 Water Quality
Certification. This task also includes responding to
USACE comments and requests for additional
information.

d. Note: If it is determined that a Section 404 Individual
Permit or detailed permittee-responsible mitigation
planning is required, those services would be
conducted under a supplemental agreement.

Page 5 of 6 Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



e. DELIVERABLES

¢ All contract documents, including hard copies and electronic files,
shall be turned over to the County. Documents shall be posted to
the County’s project management database as requested.

* PS&E Package updates as outline in Section a. above

* Topographic Field Exhibit for PEC Pond

¢ PS&E Package for PEC Pond

¢ Contributing Zone Plan Modification Application for PEC Pond

¢ BLW Tract Pond and Strom Sewer Easement Notes

¢ PCN for Channels E&F as outlined above

f. PROJECT MANAGEMENT - FC 164

e The Engineer will attend up to 2 review and/or coordination
meetings with the GEC. (Aguirre-Fields), (CP&Y FC 166 - includes
attending 1 meeting)

¢ Engineer will attend up to 2 meetings at the project site or
Williamson County representative office, as requested.

e The Engineer will provide for project documentation, progress
reports, invoices and GEC / County / Sub-consultant coordination.
(Aguirre-Fields assume 5 hours per month for 7 months)

¢ The Engineer will provide for sub-consultant coordination
management and review coordination with GEC. (Aguirre-Fields
assume 32 hours for review coordination)

Page 6 of 6 Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



I RO T |

AWM ¥ LNINHOVLLY < TNOIMOE < LOVIINDD < 130082
wd ey s @

1 “ON NQLLYZIIQHLNY NHOM 2

¥ NOLLYZAIOH 0¥ XEOM T¥ LNINT oG -
LEVIHLNOE NOILOWW TiYMIS »q oy
POBL ALNGD NOSTVTET o1 'S07314 3 FHHINOY [ p—
mq AT

NI LINED NE AVI o 7 BLyyre? | NOLLONWEENCD WO ADY3 | ocitwy
FINNIT WSV 1) b Touwom] oo SIVNANIE I5vid araf orsivy
(39re) TYADUSY FMIIATN DIDL HOJ UNBNS T = i 1 N Mg ik | arvww
1) bk = I 5 £6 v
q it d L
10nGa) M3 030 : 0 [ourvrect—s1 1 .. Do yanauo
anNod) ELNIYIOD SEI R || 0 ] L e MG S LIIWNOD SSTOTY | LYY
\ionod! MIATY D T b 21230221 ¢13308) {owoa) vy
{ANG) 93Ud I3 ¥ N3] ] 2naase ] siacm Q0o dTud JZD § NO1530] Cosivy
{ONGq) FEwHd addan ] B K JLAOHLLE  §1 LS008 BNOd) I5wHd ARANNE | OB5LYY
0 i m | 3 HONO) ROLLYZIIRON L 3w et Bigivy
1 m k| ovwrez] awenczie | a3y 3oven| wsivy
° 3 oinvrez]  miNvre £ vy
] st ginvio) MIATI 230] rosivy
-] 3 L] 12308 S3bd Mo | EOTLYY
] Atk avIyiE) WeLvw
1] AAOREL s LLLIOBRE. L Irevivis]_53Lv0uts Ot
a : 0 so3aic]  oinerzs BOILVEIN BORe MOH 31319000 93 Bk Lo ] sarivy |
| W34 40 TYADUHY ONY MILAZH J30 M 0 anvri ] 910300 riye_|
W34 44 FOVRIVA 3784 YN ] #1908 ¥EOd (M 3DV F¥Ed TvNId amens | cenvy
SNOISIAZA LNAMISYIMOY 030000Ud ) mesoe] W SNOISIASH LNIWISYIMACH 0350d0ud | 0avivy
TYM * MBATY ONY ATHIDV ) it | se5300c] 91 Lo00¢ TeNid M3IIATH OGNV NOLLYNITHOCO ADNIDV ] orrivy
AUOIANE NOILLYNIIHOOD ALK ) [I¥E #113¢ 140ddNE NO1LYNIGNOOD ALnian | eovivy_|
THHL = o E suizomn|  gLads ELNINNED TYNIS JLvHOR OO | otrivy
LNINCD ONY MIIAIN I3 ] E SLotvIE] iDL LNIWROD 0NV M9IATY 33D ] oLrLvy
SNV Id (YN %00t Lnenss'’ o E SL00w;L $avild Uit %601 sement | corvvy
SMvNd (YL %001 9013A3T 0 ” a vwial o, vy
S8+ MILATY Y NOLLYRIQUOSSD A0 g 1 E ] soore] ewnmile 1 %os - m3iagu awy WO
DHILTIN NOLLWNETBQOD AL LAY 1] Sinnevi]  GIHNCEL OHLLIIm NG VW EESeD Lomian | oectvy |
BUNINHOD %08 TUYHOAOINIRT [ 3 BNOCPL riskn SINIPNNO0 %08 31vuOcOON! | 0se1vy
ANINNCD ENY MILAIN 3] a K 3 Suaveie] praveel AT ONV MATIATY = otLvY
ENY T %08 LINSNIRE: 0 =] A S o tewdns] st
_ WSO NI R0 MIATY OHY NCILYNIONOOD ADN 0. - . P___imo | savaz] SIAYNLL s Y08 - AT INTY CINY WO (2. x1]
1 Srvld o8 0013430 TN E—— |_m...a. ALY 9L - BN %08 J 0NN TELYY,
HOLYNIHOSD TrANANT oS gt 0 [ e ml 1 waavai] sz | NG LYMIOHOOS TYANIH NG| azivy |
OHOOD DIT-ANY §),Ivdre UV THATE ] svwez| 5153062 | aEen 3Fo gey G Lnvad] mivy |
|3 THS OFE IAOM3Y - GIAIIDTY HOILDTFUK ze.nuo,uH ] ﬂ 3 £103067 08 IAON3Y - 031D s NOI NI NOHEDO-Fu] 8zivy |
T FANINNOD KOB ALY HOdROSN sk I e swawe] <1090 SININWNCD %08 3AYNOuH OONI | 08zLYY
| ANINHOD dNv MINFH 30 ] T 3 §133010] SIACHSL ANINWNOD GNY MIATH DIT] 0RZLYY
BNV KB LN o E E SLAONLL SNV %09 Limens | 0zLvy
SHYd %0 d013A3T h i} E AL ] S1ISOIE NV i dEN3A30 ) LYY
WOC * MIAIN ONY NOLLYRISNOOD ATHIDY o 7 S N X ), R
DHILTIM NOLLYNIGHOOD ALVUL 0 sk T CHILIFW NOLLIH OO0 ALniLn ] rZivy ]
'BLNIMMOD %O JLVUOIHEINI ] T 7 §120007] Sla3000 0 W0 3 1va0auoom | eczivy |
ANIWAOD OHY MIIATY 930 o 2 5199982 $1a3%mL ANINYOD ONY ATIATY D] 0TLYY.
SNV %OC LIS X0 Slela Bvig %o Lrans | 0izivy
SHOUJIINI NOIIQ oZ.K.Iﬁ 0 I ) 1o B0 a1 i
SHY14d %0¢ 40712430 ] i ] m | siaassi]sionyeL N PR S HOC 281
NOLLYMOB00D ADHISY ANY HITIOHIHYLS! o ek lsowal coerzi | wolwwauoos It
AZAWNS HLW 100491 DIELIHOTD TUvad 0 0 3 SIWvE] Ired 11 AJABNE HLIM LNOAY] DIMLINOIC 15v0dn ] sueivy |
TAGUOAY LIOAYI NULIOIDER o 3 UWNI S1nre) TAQHdY 5w sy
LAOAY] HUINOID IS e 0 3 sl ssavest ANOAYY X100 FRIAIN] 85I vy
L 111 on3u3IN00 La3INOT NOKSG i 0 3 | siavw] ssavemt FONINTINCD 1dFONOD NDIERD oSt ivy
ANINROD ONY MAATY 23D 0 3 2 | pravews ] soovmo ANIWIOD DY MITY 350 oritvy
TYLLRING 100AY) DHLIN0ID >..§..!..uxﬁ. o 3 i | $luavee Twp L INGNG LNGAYY DINEINOIS AYNIANTYd ] okLivy
LNOAYT HNULINOID AYNIMTIHd 0 3 i | firen| ssuawen) LEOAYY SINL NGRS Aviinriwd | GLivy
HIH DHILERCD 3LV ANY A1 oL 2 | seavmor ] cemaasy HEH DRLAEIN 34wadn Ony Adiaa] ol
ANOdTY TYOINHDLOTgY L 0 k m | svoe] s E __14OJTd om0 1030 oLivy
SIZATYNY S - NOILYDIASTAN) TYDIRHOAL0FD o _pvnzl snmal: | @Aty BV - HOLLYDSLE3ANI TYNHDE 103D 000 VY
(amgran) GYILI * HOLLYDILEIAN TYOINHOIA G 0 E o | cineo] siwnreo Lyt (1313 - NOLLYIAISIANI TINHOT 10D | oooivy
340+ AZANNE NAIGIO, 0 E b $iwweo]  siknreD) 301440 * A3AHNG NOI1Z0| IOy
WEL4 - ATABNE NDIS3D 1 - k11 N3t ~ AFARNE W i
HOLTNIGHOAD AULND 40 LDy 1] o SLAYMSOL ¢i83 b« e OLAYN NOO0 MDA G AH D8 L
% DRILIAN IO NI LD [  E F lIseasm| smmh I OMI1IIW 310 HOIN LI OMAYY
BLMYNLEHOD MIAPY ONY JOTIATQ v .k k]| seawml cinvrzile ORI YY
MRAJY ONY NOILIITIOD ¥LY dN 138 123°0kd| 8 3 sitwren| pieon) [
|#RYIL ALVLUNI ONY ELNINIINDY ONG VD36 o £ »iz3om ) rosoolk MOYIL 3LVILNI ONY ELHIMASHOY 808 Tun03s| S1ivy
It E PLIIANO, QICHS OL THLON] OUH Y

LPPAR O) YR FTNAIYE HuOM
LEVIHLNOSE NOLEINAT QHYMITE FD ANIHOVLLY




#-0 LINSWHOVLLY gJo | sbey LLOTTAL

[pooesTizis Joo 08925 [00°0ir 258 lo0ter'9cs oD trzocs TLOL |
Joo'ess's$ 00 8068 00° 0998 S3SNIJX3 L103xa| L1I3dia)
Joozse'zs 00°26E°2S (60€ Dd) $3TIAYIS ISVHI NOILDNHULSNOD]  80E O
Joo'cs 0.1 54) N9IS3A 39a1H8] 041 94
[00°Z66'8LS 00'99c% 00'¥z9'E 1§ (81 D4} SEOVHINCD AJAHNS ¥ SIDIANIS H3d QILIVHLNOD ONIOYNYN|  #91 D4
00"0% (£91 04} (AVMAVOY) SNOINVITIDSIN| €91 D
Jooo$ {291 2d) STYNDIS '? “"MavIN LWAJ 'ONINDIS| 291 D4
00" 20t C98 00'220'Z5¢  [00'SZE'LLS (191 94) 39vNIvEa| 191 94
_w "8G5 918 00 656'9L8 {091 34) STOHINOD NOISIA AvMAvOu| 09 o#
00'922°0L8  |00°0B9'LS  |00°'960°ES (0§51 D) ONIASANNS dT13I4]  0S) D4
Joo'0$ (0£1 29 SIILNILN P V.IVD AVM JO IHO| o€t Ddf
Joo'Ze8 LS 00ZEB'ELS {021 D) INJWIATOANI D1BNd ONY S3IANLS T LNIJWNOYIANI|  0Z1 24
_8.3 — _ _ _ {01194) SAQNLS NDISIQ ONY 3LN0Y[ 0Ll Dd
IYLOL 308 975 A%dD ddy JWYN MSYL 54
_S.ms_h«—a [oooes s | |oo'esr'azs |ooerZ'oes | 1 WAA
1€101 | Nvamos | ass | A%dD | FRITS | veloid
AHYWIRNS 3TINQ3HOS 334
LSYIHLNOS NOILONNT QuvYAmM3s PIFIMS LR SIVIHALYW GNY TWIL (LNIWAVd 40 QOHLIN

ALNNOD NOSWVITIMA d1°S07314 2 3YAHINDY ANAIHIS 334 WANIWITDNS +0 LINIWHOVYLLY



0 ININHDYLLY 9402 30vd LIz

UtRTees | Iv.0L dldY
00-085% ONO NIl HO4 (SIS 19310 HIHLO) ANYTVE-NON
00 B85 93 NG Jeitd 80 B1G0= WLEL
—
oo
000578
[
[CE 0
[T
0008
(13
(o]
0056t
— =
LOUSIEFEE =
[T [
00BGEEIE L
33 A8
D4 ABSLSOITOL oo wioL
=3 V) [TY —%evE Rl [T %ris %00 %00
womat | worvmaeo | HOLYUZMO | MYOWMOAL | ONNWAL | wpawonz | wzawiowa | wzawowa
I NINQY agv2 NOIN3S HONIS HIMIONT 123rQud 10nyLs HOINIS
rPZREL
%19 w0 w0 %00 1] REWY %00 w00
COYZEAIE DORLGT [ oot [T ooRLes o095 2 00'0% 000t
0078 [ [ 00521 0ZoNs DOZEIS [CETH [T
LEL ] 0 ] ] [] [ o []
B
3 ] [ []
= 1]
N N z [T}
N iR (3 91
133Ms usd | soma ELB00E wousr | woivuago | HOLYH3HO | MVIORNMOAL | ONINMAL | paueng | wawows | wsamows
sum u0avl [ 400N LSl = aava Sk HEIHIOMD e 103rond | 10nM1s HONZS
TYLOL HONSS HONIE HIINISNI
LRy
%00 L5 RCPE Y3 WO L3%5) %00 %00 %rs %Xrs ®o0
o o IR T o e s
[0 0oof DTOEEE OORIOTY QWEISE [ R4 00POEES [C0:3 oS OFLEY 1S OOZIS LS [C0)
0Tis 00’998 00 ¥ay 0oLy COZOLE 0TEls COUBtE 006 ORI 06 9918 00 1073
tr &) 0 % [ zL Zr Z [} o [ [] ]
E € ® 3 F T T 1
(e 5] Suonmams Loder sBTIEIP pUT 'fy) BuUOGOeY Gexap '(y)
Uorsasd (i) Land Doyl wewsasd pum Budie (L} s Bp spnipdy (1) s0ae uzip i) sapasd)
PR U sl '{p) stew varr steuep Fueps ‘(L) dew sam alimee “(g) Saun syoxd o v
Anup s (1) 004N WOV ‘() SHMLA GTp0ud puit Ui "[O1} Srbs i
1 (1) Amuaung posgnes ‘(1) Asuurs joguos somoss (L) Anruwrs Sungmw uewessd (L}
o or Ll L i o o = 8 L] SEEUID (L) AR IAOWLA (| ) s Astruruarh ARabaup (Z) Sl Agrinb Atmpios (¢] Syl
wap Asama (L) mpodey Palond (|} XSpL 0) SRR SEIELE A {7 I SLIBYH M BuOMAR) ey ]
DOHOLE VAT 10 Apucan iy s ST 1% 10 Spe yacns dng) Buont ik
Apadosd soq Azmenup & ppe pum sond L ES7 w7 Bumsins s 0 usuBes & aaesy o) und snssy 7
Q0*L61 VLS PuT 00+ 191
VLS USSWI G52 2471 PE0dasd [0 9PN (1100 i) BUOIE LASMBALD MeU ¥ PPE 0 ST SRSy |
——— S— T —i
133Hs ¥3d | soma e TONITD | dolveago | PGSR0 | MEIREERL | A wosnons | wnawons | wzaniowa | waowwn | DRSSOV
SuH yOE 400N wiOL TNNOY Qavd MOWIS MOINIS LO3r0Ed 10uLs Lt ALY [t
LSYIHLNOS NOLLONNM QuvMIS FRUIAS LIPYAA SIVIHILYIAN ONY SWLL - LNIWAYD 40 QOHLIW

ALNNOD NOSWYITIVM d1°SU731d ¥ 35EINDY IINI3H3S 334 TVINIWT1ddNS 0 LININHIVLLY



A0 Hred ghatEon
00'SES'TT 3 SAS00 WORYT TWLCLENS
I 3 i i E 5 il — i Lo il £
r ] a 1] [] ] 2 14 [ [ | [ ]
l l
Ly g E]v 1 1
- 3 == - 8 1= i
[SoFs il Pl ] S e EESSUIRST RS *. Koia]
T | B T z fae
= 5 TE = —=1- [
[ (2 ¥ W
(O 1 il 3 ] i S[o0GteT Eloowgr R T [T VT T
] a 17 [ ] [1] 2 i3 BL 1¥ ] ¥ STYLOLENS SHNCH
1 1 ﬂ%u H_. 24
-
T3 CATe ] . i R 1 ! : T : S
[oossi’s 8 - - = - 1F T i e pseny  qQ
G, = T T i I [ SQUYONVLS J1avoliddv STOAESsY
00 £E§ H - K - ; L ' 1 b= m _ NOLLYNIGHCOD ONY Nl 3NOZ SNILNEMLNGD P
T - 2 L I | BRI 0 AT . : . S
00 £0¢ 5 = 1 ¥ i : - v
[OUGESINERT.S | Criman b S A bt T i s o C ; L4 R [ : £ i
foocos __s|¢ = 1z 5 - - 3
00918 S| - ; ¥ P [ i i
00 a0 il o = - = FE T | =l 3 0
60 105'% 24 R SR |4 9 iE [ 3 b AT
00'980' [T = ¥ ¥ FIT T I T 1 T sEaEvVi ONV SIWIOVAYD HOLD ]
[00°2Zy y z I 7 17 - : 3 YW YIY IOVNIVEO NORIALYE ILVIND
008G | zt - : [ [ I | 2 TEHAn0 IRsasg) ¥l SSSATYNY D100 0H0AH =
1 - —~ L e aae® sty W
s =
s— s — =
0008 00°ras D Z6% 00l LS B [RTE] o R 00 768 DaELvE O GrLY o F L] [
1262 soqe nnoy wawen | CECTEs SHededg & :?..::wm dabuumpy wibojoupdy omiadg 1T {LUE] 3 13 L _B.n—ﬂ ) )
1BUg AOL | JoqE) |o)L ruupy 4 e uonauy T uonaug Yy QYD siueg =l ubisaq 120ftug ioueg welord
"3l A4 J01 REPNARINGSISS 903
AJUNos uoSLUEI|IIM
99Z HD [ 6T HS C1 65Z MD / £8L SN
ISEIRNOS UOCHIUNT PIBMES
LSYIHLNOS NOWMNAT THYMSS P — STVINALYW ONY 3NIL - ANIWAYH JO GOHLIN
ALNNCD NOSWYITIIM A

IMAIIE A2 WANIWT NS -0 ININHIVLLY



-0 INIWHIVLLY 940 ¢ 3DV LEOTEAD L

00°806 $ SISNIIXT LO3HIQ IYLOLINS
00 08 R 00008 § Aep [BIUSY S
00 0£€ $ {008 0550 § 3w EalIn
00'9¢ B 00gE § Xep
00 08 1) o8 § L)
00 00L ¥ oS § yaee
00°0F EH 4 Qost % yoes
0S¥ 3 [ oL SPC 8 JEE]]
0006 3 [05 08t 3 1994s
0000 5 | 001 00t [3 1Pays
052 3 [og Lo 'S 1Pays
0008 3 [ 005 L0y -8 199Us
150D (B0 L unowy 3503 WUn win w3} asuadx3y
00°Z68°ET 3
00Z6R'EL_ § 00 OFlL sloooss’t s|ooskor gloooeccs  g$loogsez $ STV10LENS LSOD HO8v1
g8zl Z 0z L ar ED w._<.mu|._.m3w SHNOH
S1V.LO18NS - 021 34
00'Z68'¢E 5|87
002816 L] ] ol ¥z ZE ri i NOLLYDFILLON NOLLONYLSNOO-Idd 30VSN 4
000LL'Y | iv L ol 0z Fl Z i LNIWSSISSY TYNOILLONNS RvyXL I
‘SN IHL 40 SHILYM L'OZ1L
00 0.8 00 8% 00268 00'9LLE 00'891%
1s|epadg s190USs
)50 J0qe7] SINoH 1= 11 TEe] sneads : Jabeuepy .
wangielol | Jogeejol J uspy 1suernds 519 uoJlAUg _“M“m.>u_wm ucJAul el uopduosag ueey
"2U) ‘A'gdD 40} 196pNG/AINPaYDS 92
3::00 UoOSWeIIAA
992 MO /62 HS 0169¢C WD/ €8 SN
1seayinosg uoloung plemas
LSVY3HLNOS NOILONNE Ovm3s TIRAS LA SIVIMILYIN ONY SWIL LNIWAY 30 OHLIW

ALNMOD NOSIWYITIIM AdD FINAIHIS 334 TWINIWIIADNS 0 LNIWHIVLLY



-0 LNSWHOVL LY

LSYAHLNOS NOILINNM QYYM3as
ALNNOD NOSWYITIM

I 40 | 39vd LOEREL
h»u...mma 0a2'L$ 2ers 08218 264678 9£5% BBELLS 967°L$ 99¥$ §334 1WY10L
il [ 9 or vzz 3 s0l 9 z 'SYNOH TV.LOL
~mm 78 03 [ 0$ ¥90°1$ o$ wrLs
s 0 0 o Yy ) T
2562 8 7 Tassa00U S suonsank Jappig o0} pubdsay €
(60€ J4) S32MUAS BsEYd UOYINIISUGY 7 SUIPPIg
960°c$ osTIS__0s oty 0% 9gss o$ os [ 15394 [£3039
7z [} [ oL [ [ [ T wnoM@qes
29z L I Q0vH @
6L g i et ML ‘yep ‘ssaooid-aon0 P
T odo]-ped
e e R LT e e e {legaug "L 1gsexai pleyasd 0
298 L I i B T Agua-joqBiu ueiqo e
) N {0ST J4) Iseyd Juhaaing aydesSodoy
zeo'zss 0% [ o5 322973 0s 00L'9LS 96215 9578 15934 |R303GNS
ogs ] 9 o “elz 0 oot D z SN0 1EI034NS
000s = ] . L 23] [ewang D301 - 300 ©
755°L t 2t 9L z o T uonesppo N dZ) nwiqns pue aukdaug B
9LrE oL g T T Ke0 01 dMS wwans pue auedald
2183 ¥z z SUOISIADS PUE MIIND) JURID) ‘2
756 8 8 SIBLUNSS 1500 PUE senUENE Baloyd aiEdalg P
%86e g s gk uoleUIpIoCo iEmpei patodoud
0ELEZ 0zL or v z s30ds pus sBumelp uoRansLo wmdaug ‘g
el Sz g ¥ spoday pue seipnis ‘sueyd ‘siejd ‘Blep pajeel LEIqD B
{191 D) aseyq udsag
o9t 7] [ g5t VEL 191 [TH £E2 ey Aunon o =
ewnssy Aaaung T veuyszp Juuesg w J0A3ans {3d¢) Jeawdu3z (jednupd) R L T

0L uew-z

10ILas smaufuy  passisiday seawmduz  Jowag

Jdudug

FIVAAS LIWRA
M9De HIOALE

JNPaYIS 334 PAILWNIST - puld J3d

STVIHILYIN QNY JWLL ANINAYA JO QOHLIN
FINAIHIS T34 T INIWIIIDNS +-0 LENIWHDITLLY



£ hDEEA

0 LNSHHOVLLY 940 330N
8u.h|w 08 nlnaa ..._lwn.nn ONlm.ﬂa SIYLOL
08Z'is o3 a8 0988 0Zes FEpqns
o0zes [4 20D
0963 1] slaays jonuoD Asnng asmay
Aessng ubiseg
oorot 43 008t oor'zs [1274% feioiqns
0zi'1$ ] r J0vD
ooz'es 8 [} FUSLBSED) JOMAS ULOIS PUS PUD MON J0) SBI0N Pietd aredasg
020'Z8 2 # SUNEIEA JOMRS UGS PUR PUCd 10} SRION PIOLd 2510y
Aenmng mou|
S|@oKns orls [T 0Z1% [T
MR PO ) UBDIUYDEL LIS JoABAUNG  s0padl] ASAUNS - 051 3T0D NOLLINNG
uosieg Z Aoaung polad Againg

STYIHIALYW ONY SNIL ANIWAYC SO0 GOHLIN

LSYIHLAOS NOLLONMT OYvm3s HIYA 01 FYMES
ALNAOD NOSWYITIMW ONILINSNOD NYIOa FINDIHIS 333 WLNINIIdINS YO LNIWHOVLLY



