CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3
To
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST (“Project”)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Williamson County Contract for Engineering
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County") and Aguirre-Fields, LP (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of the date of the
last party’s execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for
Engineering Services dated effective September 25, 2014 (the “Contract”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by
a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum amount
payable under the Contract to $900,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said
Exhibit D; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract
is amended as follows:

L 'ﬁ*le’Compensatloanhp undexz.Artlcle 5 of the Contract is hereby increased from
<" $715,000.00 to $900,000.00.

(. Add Exhibit D (Rate Sheet) for Steger Bizzell

All otl;?:r\fénnsef maCnnuacLafeunéﬁanged and will remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract
Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

. Aguirre & Fields, LP )
ENGINEER‘WTH&L ~ — General Partner COUNTY:
By: /&"Z‘/;—_—L By: yﬁ
Signature /S‘g(nature i
i A Farh

Oscar R. Aguirre
Printed Name

Printed Name

President _
Title Title
10/02/2017 /8 — Z9—2=h
Date

Date



EXHIBIT D

Rate Schedule
Effective June 26, 2014

(All Rates Per Hour)

Engineer (Principal)

Senior Engineer

Engineer (P.E.)

Project Manager

Engineer in Training (EIT)
Graduate Engineer

Senior Technician

GIS Technician

Design Technician

CADD Technician/ Draftsman
Survey Technician/ Draftsman
Registered Surveyor
Surveyor in Training (SIT)

1 Man Survey

2 Man Survey Party

3 Man Survey Party

Field Inspector

Clerical

Student Technician

Mileage

$233.00
$216.00
$161.00
$216.00
$133.00
$128.00
$128.00
$105.00
$105.00
$100.00
$100.00
$134.00
$105.00
$145.00
$160.00
$175.00
$ 90.00
$ 72.00
$ 33.00

Current IRS Rate

Note: Expert Witness Fees are billed at 1.5 times the hourly rate.

ADDRESS

1978 5. AUSTIN AVENUE | GEORGETOWN, TX 7B&26

PHOMNE

FaX

512.930.9412 512.930.9416

WEB

STEGERGIZZELL COM

TEXAS REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM F-181

sSERVICES

> > ENGINEERS >> PLANNERS

> » SURVEYORS




RECEIVED
0CT 09207

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

This Work Authorization No. 2 is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Williamson
County Contract for Engineering Services, being dated September 25, 2014 (“Contract”) and
entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of
Texas, (the "County") and Aguirre-Fields, LP (the "Engineer").

Part 1. The County will provide the following Services set forth in Attachment “A” of this Work
Authorization.

Part 2. The Engineer will provide the following Engineering Services set forth in Attachment “B”
of this Work Authorization.

Part 3. The xi‘@(imum‘"qmount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is‘?l ,599.0?.

Part 4. Payment tc;\theﬁ/ngincer for the services established under this Work Authorization shall
be made in accordance with the Contract.

Part 5. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance and full
execution of the parties hereto and shall terminate on March 31, 2019. The Engineering Services
set forth in Attachment “C” of this Work Authorization shall be fully completed on or before said
date unless extended by a Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 6. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Contract.

Part 7. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

Page | of 2



IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Work Authorization,
in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINE/gUIITC LLC - General Partner COUNTY:

L e

SYgnature /Slgnaru/e -

Oscar R. Aguirre, P.E. ___//g"" _ A ) é‘:?’?/}

Printed Name Printed Name

President --/;Q J_d/-—-

Title T Title
10/02/2017 Vo 29 oty
Date Daté
2
,[f) ! f'u 1y
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS PRy ]

Attachment A, Services to be provided by the County
Attachment B, Services to be provided by Engineer
Attachment C, Work Schedule

Attachment D, Fee Schedule

Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT A to WA#2
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY

I GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
The County will prepare or provide:
Name, address and phone number of the County's project manager.

Review of recommendations offered by the Engineer and approve or reject any or all work
performed under this contract.
Review of progress of work and final acceptance of all documents.

Processing of all periodic payment requests submitted by the Engineer.
Submit of documentation to regulatory agencies for review and comment when specified.
Assistance in the coordination and scheduling of site visits.

mmo o o°»

Il SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES, AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
The County will:
A. Any Environmental Assessment, documentation or previously completed documentation.

B. Lead and assist the Engineer with Right of entry from public or private land owners to allow
surveying, environmental, engineering, or geotechnical services to be performed. Right of entry
permission shall be written and signed by the land owner. Letters or other materials seeking right of
entry shall contain explicit reference to the kinds of activities for which right of entry is requested
and an indication of the impacts (if any) that will result from performance of environmental services.

C. Lead all coordination and public information associated with the public or private land
owners/developers.

. UTILITY ENGINEERING INVESTIGATION (CURRENTLY SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING)
The County will prepare or provide:
A. Available existing right of way plans for the proposed project location.
B. All ROW appraisals and acquisitions, if applicable.
C. All coordination and meetings with utility companies for any necessary relocation.
D. All plans for future developments and/or associated easements in the project area.

IV. DESIGN SURVEYS AND CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS
The County will prepare or provide:
A. Any construction surveys required.

V. SIGNING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNALIZATION (PERMANENT)
The County will prepare or provide:
A. Available traffic counts, traffic projections and accident data, if applicable.

Page 1 of 2 Attachment A Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



VI. PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
The County will:
A. Review, approve and update Project Design Criteria.
B. Review deliverables and provide consolidated review comments to be addressed by the Engineer.

VI. ADDITIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES
The County will prepare or provide:
A. Interface with local, regional, State and Federal agencies or other entities on behalf of Engineer.

B. Timely reviews and decisions to enable the Engineer to maintain the project schedule as approved
by the County.

Page 2 of 2 Attachment A Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



ATTACHMENT B to WA#2
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER
CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES FOR
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The 1.057 mile project limits are from US 183 east along CR 259 and from south of
the CR 259 and CR 266 intersection north to SH 29. The existing county roads consist
or 2-11 foot lanes without shoulders.

Proposed Facility
The proposed design is to construct 2 lanes of a future six lane divided minor arterial

roadway. The construction activities consist of; HMAC pavement, concrete curb and
gutter, drainage structures, water quality BMPs, bridges, signing and pavement
markings. Additionally proposed ROW and drainage easements will be acquired.

1. CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES (EC 309)
a. REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION - RFIs (20 RFIs maximum):
o Attend up to 4 site visits and/or meetings to gather data and information for
RFI responses (6 hours each). Documentation of the meetings will be included
as time towards RFIs.
e Respond to Contractor RFls and provide design clarifications, additional
information, and additional data to the GEC as required (1 hours each).

b. REVIEW CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS & SHOP DRAWINGS (20 sheets
maximum):

o Review Contractor submittals and shop drawings received from the GEC. Shop
drawings will be reviewed for general conformance with the plans and
specifications and will include providing stamped concurrence, exceptions or
resubmittal notations to the Contractor. Since the structures on this job are cast
in place, the assumption is made that there will be no more than 10 sheets per
bridge associated with forms or erection shoring for review (46 hours
maximum).

c. PLAN REVISIONS (20 sheets maximum):
¢ Engineer will provide minor revisions to plans in order to address differing site
conditions, third party accommodation, or other owner directed changes.
Revisions to plans will include revision clouds around any changes, will include
descriptions and quantities of changes, CAD files, and will be sealed by a
Page 1 of 2 Attachment B Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



professional engineer. Minor plans revisions will not exceed the number of
sheets (20) or the associated time (80 hours) whichever is consumed first.

d. ATTEND MEETINGS (4 meetings):
¢ Engineer will attend up to 4 meetings at the project site or Williamson County
representative office, as requested (6 hours each).

e. WATER QUALITY BMP CERTIFICATION: (16 hours for 2 trips)

e Engineer will visit the project site and review the construction work related to
adherence to the permanent water quality design plans. Provide a list of issues
to be corrected to the GEC, if necessary.

o Visual inspection will includes spot checking the following items: filter strip
slopes (ditch front slopes), filter strip length (flowline offsets roughly speaking),
grading, and establishment of vegetation. The Engineer will develop a punch
list of items that appeared in need of attention, then return to finalize with the
contractor after completion.

o Once above is verified as correct, the Engineer will prepare and submit to TCEQ
a letter certifying that the permanent BMPs were constructed as designed.

f. PEC Pond Construction Phase Services - FC 309: This phase of the project will
commence after approval of final plans for construction. The basic services for this
phase include:

o Attend Pre-Construction Conference
¢ Review submittals, prepare change orders, and prepare RFI’s as necessary
o Site visits as requested (4 max)

BLES
All contract documents, including hard copies and electronic files, shall be turned
over to the County at each milestone and at the completion of the
project. Documents shall be posted to the County’s project management database
as requested.

3. PROJECT MANAGEMENT:
a. The Engineer will provide for project documentation, progress reports, invoices
and coordination with the GEC.
b. The Engineer will provide for project documentation, progress reports, invoices
and coordination with sub consultants.

Page 2 of 2 Attachment B Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



| pd ey @
THIA 0 LNGHHOVLLY < TINAIHIS < LOVHINOD < L-L0662 1) | e
ﬁ s
Z°ON NOLIYZIHOHLITY 580 | JY PP —
] Yi Eﬂ mﬂ“
1SYSHINOS NOLLONNT GHWASS ” R S oo ey
E LV I ko [AG=EN P rEQ
SYXALALNNOD NOSHVITIM £1'5034 935ENaY , #qssniboid mmm
makirz =

TEreR] SaANIS F5vHd NOLLONUISNOD | (OFVY
TirrA]  NOISNEALLXE S30IAHES 35vHd O | 0101WY

[Zovaal  SIOAHIS 3SVHI NOILONHLSNOD e

k : : r
Al | NOISNILX3 SIDIAMIS 3SYHJ 010 S e

03] ADA (130 ek .5- WA Sema ey anmd Bl AR DU B3 Al 30 Adf O W R s et ara oxsl vt L 3 a0 30 dYs iy FIN0EIY
Y z S t " Yo panbpng

A FINTIHIS HHOM

LSVEHLNOS NOILINM Q¥wW3S 3 LNINHOVLLY

s T g ng

" al
owiog Aed fury sy

uodlasg e,




ATTACHMENT D CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE
METHOD OF PAYMENT: TIME AND MATERIALS

AGUIRRE AND FIELDS. LP
WAS2

FEE SCHEDULE SUMMARY
oject | AFLP__ | GPAY VEGER BIZZE|
X] $37,348.00 $8.371.00 860.00) 51,599.00
FC TASK NAME
FC110 AND DESIGN STUD! 0
FC 120 __|[ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT (FC 120)
FC 130 |RIGHT OF WAY DATA & UTILITIES (FC 1
FC150__|FELD YING (FC 150)
FC 160 |[ROADWAY DESIGN CONTROLS (FC 160;
FC 181__[DRAINAGE (FC 161
FC 162__|SIGNING, PVMT. MARK_ & SIGNAL S (FC162)
FC163 | ® FC 163)
FC 164__|MANAGING CONTRAGTED PER SERVICES & SURVEY CONTRACTS (FC 164)
FC 170 _|BRIDGE DESIGN (FC 170,
FC 300 TRUCTION PHASE £3 (FC 309)
DIRECT |D:RECT EXPENSES

10212017

Page 10i4

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

ATTACHMENT D



» 30 TIADVd 1003208

) %J%%?J il

:| [

3
—
=3
v
T — TR e RS P ST -
L) i) LT k] 143 LV
e n toLvud
aavd uITINONS
£0D L0, SUAOM V101 ' cavo o33 o 93r0ug 20y
OTIET -
20 w68 ) 3 713 1)
LX) oot oy | ooeoois | oo | COVER %ﬂ
I (-1 T (L (13 221 SN
3 S L) CLOWN [ k-2 C
N v v
R N ”° v
v o () v o [ u
3 [3 (2 4
i) 7] of v z 3 )
YN E .lN. []
19330 | somo A woiviado | HOLHAGO yaBITHY
¥H HOGVY F-1- w0 vy womas . 123r0ud 100318

:
3
]
g
3

I8V STVIHALVIS ONV ANIL  ANBINAYd 20 QOHLIN
d1°$071314 ONV 2BAINDY FINAZHIS 334 STONYIS FEVHA NOLUINUISNOD O INFKHOVLIY



FEE SCHEDRE v

AT PHASE WALLIAMSON COUNTY
METHOO OF SPAYMENT TIME AND MATERIALS L SEWARD JMCTION SOUTHEAST
Exhibit O
Seward Junction Southeast
US 183 7/ CR 259 to SH 29/ CR 266
Williamson County
Fos ScheduiniBudget for CPRY, inc.
TeskD Senior Project Deugn e Set\‘m CADD | Chiet 015 Spectatist :am_‘nl r-:lw l.:w ::: m
$19.00 BT W RS 6400 31000

AT T LRI ] S i) IO

,904.00
237108

E] 3 sF,.. . 2. 9] G D) I
t  55%00G]$ 3 Sy $ 3 3 . § - k4 37000
er————
SUSTOTAL LABOR COSTS $ 23710

Wt eastaot e ATTACHMENT



Q INIWHOVLLY ¥ 40 ¥ 39vd LA0TUOL

gwss o3 o o8 osows o8 o o8 o8 5340101
038's$ o [ o 099°28 os 0zT'ES os 08 i394 (e
or ] a [ oz ] (14 [ [ ISINOH |RIVIGNS
jal1d 8 8 . . . _— B0 ) SHSA WS D
e e E] ™ Kessaoou'se 54 pus sivpio alump dedizd “q
UL ¥ [2 U0D) UGIRTISU0D-30d PUSHY &

o L B {60€ J) sasmuas aseyd uojdnLsLo)
TTTTTTTTeeV T e T e £5 Ty T e 912 (53 a3y Ajnon

uonduiseg
Jqewns3 Asanng uenuyId) Suuiesg vy JOAIAIRS {3d) s92wBuz {jedpulg) " puEasL
|esu3D
[e¥0L  UBWN-Z lo1uag 1auBu3  pasAsiBay JoauSuz  JodS  sd3wmBul

S[NPIYIS 334 pajewnsy - puod d3d

ASY3HLNO0S NOILLONNT QYVM3S TV STVIIILYIA ONV 3WLL "INIWAVd 30 GOHLIW
AINNOD NOSWVITIM 137218 ¥3931S 3INO3HOS 334 SINAYSS 3SVHJ NOLLONYLSNOD O LNSWHIVLLY



RECEIVED
0CT 09 200

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4 BY:

TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT: /
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 4 to Work Authorization No. 1 is made pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the Williamson County Contract for Engineering Services, being dated
September 25, 2014 (“Contract”) and entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a
political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and Aguirre-Fields, LP (the "Engineer").

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Work Authorization No. | dated effective
September 26, 2014 (the “Work Authorization”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, amendments, changes and modifications to a
fully executed Work Authorization shall be made in the form of a Supplemental Work
Authorization; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend, change and modify the Work Authorization.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Work
Authorization shall be amended, changed and modified as follows:

IR The Services to be provided by the County that were set out in the original Attachment “A”
of the Work Authorization.
IL. The Services to be Provided by the Engineer that were set out in the original Attachment

“B” of the Work Authorization are hereby amended, changed and modified as shown in
the attached revised Attachment “B-4"

IIl.  The Work Authorization shall become effective August 05, 2017 and shall terminate on
March 31, 2¢18. The 8ervices toBeptowded by the Engineer shall be fully completed on
or before saii f\e/ unless extended by ar{ additional Supplemental Work Authorization.
The revised W tk Schedule is attached here\p as Attachment “C-4”

\

IV. The maximun\;zmount payable for services|under the Work Authorization is hereby
increased from $714,999.00 to $842,885.00. The revised Fee Schedule is attached hereto
as Attachment “D- %

vd

P

— o
Except as otherwise amended by prioror future Supplemental Work Authorizations, all other terms
of the Work Authorization are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.



This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Supplemental Work
Authorization, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINE/wrre LLC - General Partner COUNTY:
By: // /é %
Signature /STEnature
Oscar R. Aguirre, P.E. ). CAT 7
Printed Name Printed Name
President T (( S -1/—-—
Title Title ¢ g
10/02/2017 Jo —2F~ 2.7
Date Date
G . |
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS fl 1 "

Attachment B-4, Services to be Provided by Engineer {

Attachment C-4, Work Schedule

Attachment D-4, Fee Schedule



ATTACHMENT B-4
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER
DESIGN SERVICES FOR
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Existing Facility

The 1.057 mile project limits are from US 183 east along CR 259 and from south of the CR
259 and CR 266 intersection north to SH 29. The existing county roads consist or 2-11 foot
lanes without shoulders.

roposed Facility

The proposed design is to construct 2 lanes of a future six lane divided minor arterial
roadway. The construction activities consist of, HMAC pavement, concrete curb and
gutter, drainage structures, water quality BMPs, bridges, signing and pavement markings.
Additionally proposed ROW and drainage easements will be acquired. Work excludes any
geotechnical updates, archeological revisions, channel alignment and easement revisions,
and roadway realignment. PEC pond plans will be prepared 3 separate PS&E package to
the Seward Junction Southeast Plans.

1. DESIGN PHASE SERVICES

a. PLAN REVISIONS FOR FIELD CHANGES - Aguirre-Fields FC 160.5 (54 sheets)
and CP&Y FC 161 ( 15 sheets):

o Engineer will provide minor revisions to plans in order to address changes
requested by landowners’ during ROW acquisition process since final plans
were submitted. Design Services for plan revisions will include:

1. Revise plans to add 4 new driveways along the north side of
proposed CR 259 between STA 181+00 and STA 191+00.

2. Revise plans to leave a segment of the existing CR 259 in
place and add a driveway for property access along the north
side of CR 250 in the vicinity of STA 210+00.

3. Plan revisions for items 1 & 2 will include updates to index
(1), project layouts (1), survey data sheets (3), roadway
quantity sheets (2), driveway summary sheet (1), removal
summary (1), drainage summary (1), pavement marking
summary (1), erosion control summary (1), earthwork
summary (1), traffic control plan phase sheets (10), plan and
profile sheets (4), intersection layout (1), new driveway plan

Page 1 of 6 Exhibit B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



Page 2 of 6

and profile sheet (3), drainage area map (1), internal
drainage area maps (4), drainage plan and profiles (4), ditch
tables (1), hydraulic data sheet (1), signing and pavement
marking plan (4), erosion control layouts (4), design cross
sections (4), and drainage report revisions.

Revise current estimate pricing to reflect market changes
since last final plans submittal.

Revisions for items 2, 3, & 4 exclude changes to proposed or
existing ROW and easements, bridge structures, driveway
details, typical sections, channel alignments, proposed
alignment, proposed profile, general notes, bid
items/descriptive codes, specifications, and cross slopes.

b. PEC POND DESIGN FOR CR 259 - Steger Bizzell FC 161, FC 150, & FC
309 (separate Package):

o Steger Bizzell (“Engineer” or “Surveyor”) shall provide surveying,
design, construction plan preparation, and permitting services for
the reconfiguration of an existing water quality and detention pond
located in eastern Liberty Hill, Texas.

1.

The pond is located on a tract of land that is owned by
Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“PEC”) as evidenced
by Document # 2003039417 of the Official Records of
Williamson County, and is also referred to as Lot 3 of Seward
Junction Commercial Park Subdivision of the Plat Records
of Williamson County. The tract is entirely within the city
limits of Liberty Hill and entirely within the Edwards
Aquifer Contributing Zone. The existing Contributing Zone
Plan is Permit # 11-08030503, filed on or about March 2008.

Surveying Services - FC 150: This phase of the project will
commence after the Client has signed and executed this
contract. The basic services for this phase include:

Obtain right-of-entry authorization from PEC
Conduct pre-field operations (Texas811, OneCall)
Perform topographic field surveying
Office-process, draft, DTM

ao o

Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



€.

Perform internal QA/QC

3. Design Phase Services - FC 161: One draft and one final plan
submittal is included in this scope of work. The basic
services for this phase include:

a.

Obtain and review related project data, reports and
studies such as the original Contributing Zone Plan
and latest revision of the CR 259 roadway
improvements PS&E.

Prepare construction drawings and specifications for
the reconfiguration of the pond in accordance with
the latest Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (“TECQ”) technical guidance manual and
generally accepted engineering practices.

Analyze roadway improvement plans and coordinate
minor adjustments to the pond and/or roadway
design.

Prepare project quantities and a probable cost of
construction for the pond reconfiguration.

Submit plans for review. Modify plans based on
comments received.

Submit plans and Stormwater Permit to City of
Liberty Hill staff for review. The submittal fee shall
be paid directly by Client. Modify plans based on
comments received.

Prepare and submit a Contributing Zone Plan
Modification to TCEQ. The TCEQ submittal fee is
estimated at $5000.00. This scope of work assumes
that a new Geologic Assessment will not be required
by TCEQ.

4. Bid Phase Services - FC 309: This pﬁase of the project will
commence after approval of final plans for construction. The
basic services for this phase include:

a.

Page 3 of 6

Respond to Bidder questions as necessary

Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
~ Aguirre-Fields, LP



5. Exclusions: The following services are specifically excluded
from this scope of work:

a. Utility relocation design

Surveying of subsurface utilities, except where
uncovered by others

Parking lot design

Geotechnical investigation

Geologic Assessment

Contract Document / Project Manual preparation
Construction Inspection

Boundary survey or property owner determination
Right-of-way or easement acquisition, including
preparation of field notes and legal descriptions

j-  Work in any area outside of the Project Limits

k. Construction Phase services

iSh

S E@me oo

¢. POND EASEMENT FIELD NOTES - BOWMAN FC 150:

* Bowman will revise existing field notes or prepare new field notes to
provide legal descriptions for the vacation of the old pond and storm
sewer easements and dedication of a new pond and storm sewer
easement on the BLW tract. This task is limited to four (4) total sets
of field notes.

d. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - CP&Y FC 120:

e The Engineer shall perform environmental services required to
obtain environmental clearance for the proposed Channel E and F
associated with the Seward Junction Southeast Project. This scope of
work is a supplement to work previously performed for Williamson
County’s (County) proposed improvements to Seward Junction
between US Highway (US) 183 and State Highway (SH) 29 east of
Liberty Hill, Williamson County, Texas.

1. FC120.1. WATERS OF THE U.S.

Task 1 - TXRAM Functional Assessment
a. Conduct a baseline aquatic resource analysis
documenting existing conditions with the Texas
Rapid Assessment Method (TxRAM), which is a
wetland and stream conditional assessment model.
Page 4 of 6 Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



This shall include preparation of TxRAM Stream
Data Sheets, Scoring Sheets, associated exhibits, and
the Aquatic Resource Compensation Calculator.
Should wetland areas be encountered, TxRAM
Wetland Data Sheets, Wetland Scoring Sheets,
associated exhibits, and Wetland Final Scoring Sheet
for Evaluating Proposed Mitigation/Impact
Activities Sheet would be completed. The output
from TxRAM will be used to calculate adverse
impacts and compensatory mitigation required by
USACE.

Task 2 - USACE Pre-Construction Notification

b. Pre-Application Meeting - the Engineer shall attend
one (1) pre-application meeting with the USACE to
discuss the project impacts, avoidance/minimization
measures, permitting requirements, and potential
mitigation options, if required.

¢. PCN Preparation - the Engineer shall prepare and
submit a PCN to the USACE in accordance with
NWP General Condition 32. The USACE Fort
Worth District application submittal form for NWP
#14 will be utilized for this task. The submittal will
include the results of the threatened/endangered
species assessment, cultural resource assessment,
waters of the U.S. assessment, plan and section view
drawings and TCEQ Section 401 Water Quality
Certification. This task also includes responding to
USACE comments and requests for additional
information.

d. Note: If it is determined that a Section 404 Individual
Permit or detailed permittee-responsible mitigation
planning is required, those services would be
conducted under a supplemental agreement.

Page 5 of 6 Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



e. DELIVERABLES

o All contract documents, including hard copies and electronic files,
shall be turned over to the County. Documents shall be posted to
the County’s project management database as requested.

o PS&E Package updates as outline in Section a. above

» Topographic Field Exhibit for PEC Pond

o PS&E Package for PEC Pond

o Contributing Zone Plan Modification Application for PEC Pond

e BLW Tract Pond and Strom Sewer Easement Notes

¢ PCN for Channels E&F as outlined above

f. PROJECT MANAGEMENT - FC 164

e The Engineer will attend up to 2 review and/or coordination
meetings with the GEC. (Aguirre-Fields), (CP&Y FC 166 - includes
attending 1 meeting)

¢ Engineer will attend up to 2 meetings at the project site or
Williamson County representative office, as requested.

e The Engineer will provide for project documentation, progress
reports, invoices and GEC / County / Sub-consultant coordination.
(Aguirre-Fields assume 5 hours per month for 7 months)

¢ The Engineer will provide for sub-consultant coordination
management and review coordination with GEC. (Aguirre-Fields
assume 32 hours for review coordination)

Page 6 of 6 Attachment B-4 Seward Junction Southeast
Aguirre-Fields, LP



VWA P LHIPROVLLY < TNOIHNOE « LOVHINDD < IO
§ G NOLLY ORI LITY SUOA 01
P HOLVDUON 20Y XYM T4 N INILANE

AEVHILNOT MO TIIIT 5
SOIL ALKAOT HOSPVITIN. £

amt ooy @

wod oy ey @

- e
g paLD S
a5 vsecuy o |

ROUINEIGHOD w04 A0V
FARANET B0V
- ey 'NM?MJMJB’ 8321 ¥04 LUMaNS

i MWMNG:!N :
SISO e ONOd) SINTIROD P3N T
KONOd MRS D R
(ONOd) o it A TD T NI
Tonag! 3Evrg «2tani)
: tanod) wEuvDvaon 1
i L MBAIY FIvE
£INIARO2 SEPWOAY
RBATY D72
bt WO
STV MY IRl

T aas] $31004N HOITT0 M T i ek A oty

BOLBINOOY MO 313 MN03 mum

i NDd HA TOVEDVE T84 TYnid L

P 40 TYACESEY CHY MFATE 73::‘.:?
4

s tile \ Lol iig g ir ) SHOITAZN INFRISYIMON 07904084 11
oo : L TR TMBATE ONY NOUISCEOOD AOHITY e
: b s 29004NT MOUTHIR BOST 144
131 {TINIFNIOS TYHLE 2LV OSUC I ¢ :
AT ANITWICD QMY MIAIY T3 1 SEPCIARY 1
CHY L (Twhid) %000 Loy b il 3
TR (Twiis) WODL $CT3ART
08 MIIATN ONY WOV HGRCND A DN Yoy S
oulIIn uouvmcmummrf
. F Pt ) jsadh it et { SLNIFFOT 208 BIYHOIBOTH
' s s INFRNOD SR RABAIY TSI
t T BOh LINOT i
¥ rmuon-!m AT CHY HOILYRISEODD 4N VR red
s g wae.mm-g q
3 : NELLYHORODD TeaNInDlealt
* QW00 DID ANy Eivar LwATEN
ATVRNE D02 IAOMIY CUINITIE HOULD TS NOITIT T
BANIIEO0 WOB ALV HO BN
LHIRTIIS QMY MIAZH 230
BHVId NI LGN TR
Vi %oe Jauuu
WOL - ABAR DN MOKLY R HOTD ATH LY
£OELITH WO HITUOOT AU ULR
FINIFMOD B0E T UOHOON
SHIMRDD ONY M3NIE 230
SHY M SOC LIAINT
9 SHCRAIITT ROTIO AN
£3714 WK 4013ATQ
HOILYMIOBOGO ATH 3T OWY SRMOH VLS
ATABAT MM JNOAYY HHINOI0 I B .
TeALRSAE LADAYY :mmgag’

’ LAOAYT ZLINODD ISV
st ot it ANTTANOD LATINOD NI
i ¥ INFNNOD OMY MIATN D3
TYLLAENE 1004V DL INOID AN IS |
T 100AYI ULIN0ID AVYHMTIb

£R04 T4 Tr NI FLOTO!
TEATYNY BT - WOELW DI FIANT TYHHORIOTD
maemn] G130 POUYOLEDAM WNI*’JII?J?.‘;
WO ABANNE NDIERA
V304 AIRBNE KOS
nalmﬂm:) ANING 20 LD

74 A ) | o s
DI04 1403 Y04 u:m'u, VY
muu!u FUVW QT8 | LI VY

ol icds A1

ECILEL

¥

1

Pt T e e

L3

L3

AN INTCO Cofy MIATH JID

T Ervn 1 WDt wmnt | oo iy

DAY T 000 4 DTAADE | SECIVY

L N0H - MIATY QY HOH LV 0¥ | acsive

DHLLY PN RO W QRITD ASIEAN,
§LNINI00 %08 11 VN OaNOoN

L L3 LECaTa LAt T

LMD Oy MIARY SID] SCIVY

N4 Ao Lwen s

WA QMY HOLLYWIY D00 AT

Ler TR A LIIYAd

OF ACHT + GIAFD st HOI 8 4

BINIRACE B8 3 1¥N OO0

NP0 ONY M3 AR D30

SHYM %0 L0

Devia s NI |
S0 3T Gy MOV 000 A v LocTiy |

B IN3nCD) %X T 1y O OON

whrhrartrhsety

vy

lﬂnacanﬂcga

[ ikad

Ehere A RTY T N DAIAD & LY.

T —— 2r o A POT LYY}
YHETH S0 ASH IOV O%Y HETIOHIWYLE [ OR1IYY

prrenTy ZNLINGI0 2uvuen | sinvy

apoxn S ro i "'&mm
" irowvy ol moyo zns] o

aloid|a

FMTUTINCD RONOD NS0 muw

BRI A SR W]

ANIWPMOD OMY MFATY D3O ] RIIVY

Te LS LhOAY S In0IS Arviiniive | (KLiyy

LA D1 1IN0 D IryWinnTud | RItvY

MM DI TUVOLN OHY AIND:

ldiolold

M Ot ED0R A2 v QY AJWIA | BHIVY

04 TH TOEMDIE0IT] DUYY
AT Y - NOLLY OIS I T390 J0TD] coonvy
Comimad V114 - OLLYDELE M TOBHTR L0 40 | oocavy

EMAIO AIANAG nTHEI0 | UCIYY

Q034 AINNNE WG | IOV

e et

DIMLIEN 50 N0 {DFTO
TELNVHISNOI AARA T OHY 4O13A30 i
i : AANATYH ONY OHIFTIOD VIVG 4N 138 10N ey

preder

_HOIiYN U003 ANIND 30 1w tvoavy

RIS

(PPIL BAVLUNG ONY BAN

B

wrvin & g T DS O
LEVEMINGE HOILIMAL CHvaads P ANIPCILY

won v Al AT 343 e sk

t clojaloloclaiclolo o




ATTACHMENT D-4 SUPPLEMENTAL FEE SCHEDULE

AGUIRRE & FIELDS, LP

METHOD OF PAYMENT: TIME AND MATERIALS WAS1 SWABS
FEE SCHEDULE SUMMARY
AFLP A BCE

FC 110 |ROUTE AND DESIGN STUDIES (FC110)
FC 120 |[ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES AN C INVOLVEMENT (FC 120) $13.892.00,
FC 130__|RIGHT OF WAY DATA & UTILITIES (FC 130)
FC 150 _JFIELD SURVEYING (FC 150; $3.096.00] $7.680.00] $1
FC 160 IROADWAY DESIGN CONTROLS (FC 160) $16,958. $1
FC 161 |DRAINAGE (FC 161 $11.325.00] $52,022.00] $6:
FC 162 ING T. MARK, & SIGNA FC182
FC 163 |MISCELLANEOUS (ROADWAY) (FC 163)
FC 184 ANAGING CONTRACTED PER SERVICES & SURVEY CONTRACTS (FC 164] $18.624.00{ $388.00)
FC 170 |BRIDGE DESIGN (FC 170
[FC 309 |CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES (FC 308 —
[DIRECT |DIRECT EXPENSES $908 00|

TOTAL

122017

Page 106

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

ATTACHMENT D-4



O INSOVLLY 930 30Vd

ESPYPRIVERS PRCYITErIeT FEFTTYSISUONS YRS KN T
e [ won e | wrw T Swn 50y =03
BUVHISO
HOLYNISO
o yIeon3 N
aa 2OKIS WONIS WINON 433r0¥¢ 10818 20038
L 2L R L LA L Sl
G0 %50 C71) i L 300 o0
1 @e | oo | Wel | wwel | ogponl | toes 1o ]
L) WS NI oo 21313 oM CO0sIE
33 5 o () ) 0} A — 0
= (] 0 ]
— 3 [}
- . AL -3 3L
518008 YOIVHIIO | WVOSIDIL | DNINIVREL
AN N SIMO WSO HOLVYIO
SHNOK OV oavd ¥3INON3 Lod
SWMUOM | 00N o Ny v 0N WONIS wITNMOND 193r0ud LTt BOUNI3
%50 KA T3 T W LIY3) %00 0
 ooeRRiT Bb_ T I Kt Iln.ﬁullH
- T— ° o X o 2 S -
[} 3 4
wor0se *{y) Uad Eurpew Lewesnd pun Qe (1} e 12D PIOA T1) S0 2D Ty -‘.n
‘l.lEg!.‘g,i “(3) dwws e sdnsap &"Iiil“
N !ll. o !1.8&!
wosagree 1) &
o Ld @ [ 4 ” & o « A . gA ) LAwame pacwats 1)) 1eus Aserurs "ﬁigg.ﬁi
€00 Kaame (1) erate eaed (1) tams Oy SUOON SRS P £ 2 Mty ) umals umy) (]
OSGLE V¥ 10 Aa By w 2T 1O 10 0008 Wb oy e seersel
: i!ign!-gulﬁnﬂs{.“o’onisi!cs
0o $ PUP 00
V1B USSR (52 3 DIROOO 10 S (LAY B3 OUCre Meadug My ¥ PO CY BB SEney (]
ORIV D NV M S 08!
133 tidd SOM0 TYINTD YoLvyae0
SUNOH YOV oavd BN N 1331084 19rowm NOUGYISIO ¥SVL
sHHuoeN | JO0N wioL NIV oavd (v vomds | udseowy 103108 1oMmus won3s AT 2ON

1SVIHLNOS NOUONAS QRYM3IS PEVMS LIV STVIYILYN GNY TN ANIWAYJ 40 QOHLIN
, vagwmh#ggg%t(

ALNNOD NOSHYVITEIM d1'S07314 7 WINSY



WILIAMSON COUNTY
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTMEAST

ATTACHMENT D-4 BUPPLEMENTAL FEE SCHEOWE el
METHOD OF PAYMENT TIME AND MATERIALS -
Seward Junction Southeast
US 183/ CR 259 to SH 28/ CR 266
Willlamson County

PFee ScheduleBudget for CPEY, Inc.

Task Description

Senior CADD Chile? Envison

Total Direct
Labor Costs

S

3t
RS 11— —

i
*
-
H
i

TGS

A
R TR

— — ———
DS Lk s G RS O M BN AR I B ar SR R S

gt g

A b R e

T e e

1!

HL LR SR S K T e
. 4 o .
— R AL )
mﬁisiﬁs [ [ 3 a [ b3 [ [ 4
— L : x - A §  — 1]
SUSTOTAL LABOR COSTS $ 11,083.00
PALEIOF S AYTACIHVENT Da



ATTACHMENT D-4 SUPPLEMENTAL FEE SCHEDULE cPY VALLIAMSON COUNTY

METHOD OF PAYMENT TIME AND MATERIALS WA BYaAss SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST
Seward Junction Southeast
US 183/ CR 259 to SH 28/ CR 266
Williamson County
Fee Schedule/Budget for CP&Y, Inc.
: Senior .
Environ 2 Environ - Admin / Total Labor Total Direct
Task Description No. of " . Environ : GIS Specialist y
Sheats Manager Specialist Specialist Clerical Hours Labor Costs
$168.00 $116.00 382 00 $84 00 $70 00
FC 120 - SOCIAL, ECONOMIC & ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES
120.1 WATERS OF THE U.S.
1 TXRAM FUNCTIONAL ASSESSMENT NIA 2 14 20 10 1 4718 471000
2 USACE PRE-CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION N/A 1¢ 32 24 10 1 8113 9,182.00
128§  13,852.00
FC 120 - SUBTOTALS
HOURS SUBTOTALS 15 48 a4 20 2 128
LABOR COST SUBTOTALS € 76BBO0|S 533600|S 404800[S 168000{S T4C 00 § 1389200
3 15,852.00
Expense ltem Unit Unit Cost Amount Total Cost
172" X 11" BV Paper Coples sheet s 010 500 | S 50.00
117 X 17" 8/W Paper Copies sheat SHEN0HS 50 | S 7.50
|8 172" X 11~ Color Paper Copies sheet s 100 100 [ S 100.00
11" X 17" Color P es shesl S 1.80 50| § §0.00
IStandard Postage letter s 0.45 10]$ 4.50
|Express Mail (Standard) each & 1500 28 3000
Delfiveries €ach S 25.00 415 100 00
Rental Car : day S 80.00 U 8000
Meals day $  38.00 o 36.00
Mileage mile § 0550 600 | § 330 00
GPS Rental day S 80000 113 80.60
SUBTOTAL DIRECT EXT’ENSES $ 908.00

ploriz iy PAGE40OF 6 ATTACHMENT D4



ATTACHMENT 0-4 SUPPLEMENTAL FEE SCHEDULE
METHOD OF PAYMENT: TIME AND MATERIALS

PEC Pond - Estimated Fee Schedule

STEGER BRIEW
VAT SVWAS

Engineer Senior Engineer Registered Engineer Senior Clerical 2-Man Total
Task and Description (Principal) Engineer  (PE) Surveyor in Tralning Technician Survey Estimate
. [ e o . . WoudyRate: 233 26 161 134 133 28 72 160
Design Phase (FC 161)
a. Obtain related dats, plats, plans, studies and reports i ) 8 2 1.852
b, Prepare construction drawings and specs 2 4 .40 o 120 23730
¢. Proposed roadway coordinats ... B 2%
9. Prepare projedt quantites and cos! estimate . 8 2352
X revision - 12 2% 124
o B o 8 16 3416
9. Preparo anc ific S 2 16 LR 4 7.552
¢ ODE - TCEQ Submittal Fee o _ 5,000
Subtotal Hours: 2 6 100 0 216 0 6 0 330
Subtotal Fees: $466 $1.296  $16,100 $0 $28,728 $0 432 $0 $52,022
Topographic Surveying Phase (FC 150)
a.Oblandghtofenty . _ __ .. ' I T 1 362
b Prefield (Texas811, OneCall)} RSO Vo e e e 252
¢ Fisld-Togo ) _8__ 1280
d. Officoprocess. ¢raflL OTM = — — 2 8 1,292
e QAaC . ' 1 262
Subtotal Hours: K 0 ° 4 0 10 o s 22
Subtotal Fees: 30 0 $0 3536 $0 $1,260 0 $1300  $3,006
Bidding & Construction Phase Services (FC 309)
2 _Respond to Bidder gu 83 NECe3swy 8 a 2,352
Subtotal Hours: 0 [ s 0 [ ° 0 0 16
TSabtotal Feess . 80 80 81,288 $0 $1,064 30 30 $0 s21852
TOTAL HOURS: 2 3 108 4 224 0 € 0 62
““YOTAL FEES: TH66 . $1,296 . S17,388 $536 $29.78% 31,260 $A32 31,280 . SSTATO

10722017

PAGE10F 1

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHEAST

ATTACHMENT D4



G AINBAHIVLLY 940 93%Vd 410008

S$IVL0L
rRI‘AS
oBND
S1304S (010D Aoaing 0fhoY
Aoamng uBzog
RIS
o0/VD
QURLISE] JOMOS LLIOIS PUE PO MON JO3 STION Piory exsdiig
SUORSIBA 1IMIG LIS PUB DUOJ 20} SSION Dot STAIY
Aaams MO

ASANNG - 024 200D NOUINNS]

1SY3HLNOS NOILINII QYYmIs STVRIILYIN ONY SRLL  ANSAYA JO COHLIN

FINCINIS 334 TVININTUIENS O INSWHOVLLY




